## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.1920/2023

SUSHEEL KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP(C) D. No. 12952 of 2023 is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

IA No. 49036/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 64282/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

Diary No(s). 12952/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 111406/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 190191/2023 - DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE)

Date: 05-01-2024 These matters were called on for a hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Garima Bajaj, AOR Mr. Kumar Karan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, A.A.G. Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

> Mr. Anil Soni, Adv. Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

## IA No. 190191/2023 in SLP(C) D. No. 12952 of 2023

Application is filed praying for dispensing with the service of the titled petition upon respondent Nos. 5 to 19 as arrayed in the cause title.

Learned counsel for the petitioner informs the Court that the presence of these respondents is proforma so far as this lis is concerned, and these respondents are represented by a counsel in connected SLP(C) No.1920/2023.

Having regard to the aforesaid circumstances, the prayer for dispensing service upon respondent Nos. 5 to 19 is accepted.

Applications are allowed accordingly.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR