ITEM NO.58 COURT NO.5 SECTION IV-B

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1920/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2022 in CWP No. 6342/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SUSHEEL KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 166645/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 49036/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 64282/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

## WITH

Diary No(s). 22392/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 7140/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 2123/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 49022/2023 - APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION

IA No. 56858/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 114022/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 12952/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 145825/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 62248/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 111405/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 111406/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 111408/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 27-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv. Ms. Garima Bajaj, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Anil Soni, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Pleadings are exchanged.

IA No. 145825/2024 : Application for deletion is allowed at the risk of the petitioner(s).\*

Permission to file special leave petitions are granted.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Hearing be expedited.

(NEETA SAPRA) COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR) COURT MASTER (NSH)

<sup>\*</sup>Apprised to His Lordship

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1920/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2022 in CWP No. 6342/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SUSHEEL KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 166645/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 49036/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 64282/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

## WITH

Diary No(s). 22392/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 7140/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 2123/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 49022/2023 - APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION

IA No. 56858/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 114022/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 12952/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 145825/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 62248/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 111405/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 111406/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE

IA No. 111408/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 27-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Garima Bajaj, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Anil Soni, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Pleadings are exchanged.

Permission to file special leave petitions are granted.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Hearing be expedited.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)